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Abstract:
Some derivatives of triazoles have been synthesized These derivatives

(Schiff's bases) were resulted from the reaction of (3-(4-methoxy phenyl)-4-amino-
5-mercapto-1,2,4-triazole and the corresponding substituted binzaidehydes in
presence of glacial acetic acid rhe chemical structures of the products were
characterized by IR and UV spectra, elemental analysis c.H.N and the biological
activity were studied against different kinds of bacteria.
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Introduction
Different substituted triazoles

and other heterocyclic compounds
have been synthesized and received
much attention for their
pharmacological properties Il-81 

, Thus ,

different derivatives of triazole were
found to be as useful as medicaments
especially in the treatment of
inflammatorl and autoimmutte
diseases , tumors as N-( 1-oxyl-2,2,5,5 -
tetramethylpyrrolin-3 -yl)-N'-
(mercapto-1,2,4-triazol-4-yl)ureas and
N-(3-aryl-5-mercapto -1,2,4 -1riazol-4 -
yl)-(I-oxyI-2,2,5,5-
ietramethylpyrrolin-3-yl)acidamide tel.

Triazoles and related compounds
exhibited antifungal as 4-al1yl/amino-
S-aryl-l,2,4-lriazoles tlol and 4-
substituted aryl-5-(1-phenyl-5-methyl-
1.2.3-triazol-4-1 l,1- I .2.4-triazol-3-
thiorres Ill-121. antiviral as ]-beta-D-
ri bo luranosyl - I .2.4-tri azole--1-

carboxamide tl3l, bacteriostatic such as

4,4'-bis(1,2,4-triazole [10'14] and
insecticidal activities such as 3-(3-
thiophenyl)-4-amino-5-mercapto 1,2,4-
triazole tl'l . Keeping this in view. we
have synthesized some Schiff's bases
oftriazole ring.

Experimental
Materials

Melting points were determined by
using as "Electrothermal", melting
points apparalus and rerrain
uncorrected. The IR pectra were
recorded on a shimadzu infrared
spectrophotometer in KBr discs (u in
cm-';. Melting points , crystallization
solvents and percentage yields are
listed in Table (l) UV specra were
recorded on shimadzu Table (ll).
Elemental analysis (C.H.N) was
performed by micro analytical uniton
corlo Erba model (1 i06) Table (IIf .

1) Preparation of 4-methoxyphenyl
methyl benzoate (anisate) by 116l .

A mixture of 4-methoxybenzoic
acid (0.1 Mole) , excess of methanol
and concentrated sulphuric acid (4-5
mls) was refluxed for 4-5 hrs with
stirring After that the solvent was
distilled under vacuum, the product
washed by sodium bicarbonate ,

extracted by diethyl ether (30 mls) and
dryed by anhydrous magnesium sulfate
. ( Melting Point (M.p) : 49-51. "C ,

Yield-85%).
2) Preparation of 4-Methoxy benzoyl
hydrazine (anisoyl hydrazide)(2) IrTl

Hydrazine hydrate (0.1 Mole)
was added to a solution of 4-methoxy
methyl benzoate (0.1 Mole) in ethanol
(20 m1.) with continuous stirring and
heating Stirring and reflux was
continued for 3hrs. and the precipitated
solid was filtered , recrystallised ,

washed with water and finally dried.
(M.p:93-95 oC 

, Yield: 80% ) .

3) Preparation of 3-( 4-Methoxy
phenyl )- 4-amino-5-mercapto-l,2,,4-
triazol (3) Ir 8l 

.

Carbon disulphide (0.1 Mole) was
added to a solution of 4-Methoxy
benzoyl hydrazine (2)(0.1 Mole) and
potassium hydroxide (0.1 Mole) in
ethanol (25 ml.) with continuous
stirring at room temperature . Stining
was continued for 5 hrs. and then the
precipitated solid was filtered , washed
with ether , dried and suspended in
hydrazine hydrate 98 % (10 ml.) and
heated under reflux for 2 hrs. On
cooling, the mixture was diluted with
watbr (100 m1.) and filtered , then the
filtrate was neutralized with 10 % HCI
. The separated crude products was
filtered , dried and crt:tallized .

M.p - 145-7oc . Yield - 85 o,o . lR :

1340 cm-riC-S) . 1610 cm I (C-N) .

2700 c1|r'r (SH) , 31 14 cm-] (\tH ,
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thion form ) and 3200 cm-r G.{H2).UV :

36t nm,278 nm,275 nnt l'ol 
.

4) Preparation of 3-(4-Methoxy
phenyl)-4-arylidenea m ino-5-
mercapto- 1,2,4-lri^zol (4-9) .

A mixture ol substituted
benzaldehydes (0.1 Mole), absolute
ethanol (20 ml.) and 3-(4-methoxy
phenyl)4-arylideneamino 5-Mercapto-
1,2,4-Iriazole (3)(0.1 Mole) with (1-2)
drops of glacial acetic acid was
refluxed for thr. with continuous
stirring After cooling to room
temperature the precipitate was filtered
, dried and recrystallized from ethanol,
(Table I).

Results and discussion
The starting materiel, 3-(4-

Methoxy phenyl)4-arylideneamino-5-
r..ler capto - 1,2,4 -triazole (3 ) was
prepared by the method of Reid arrd
Heidel 

'181. 
by rhe inreraction oi'4-

methoxy benzoyl hydrazine (2) with
carbon disulphide and potassium

hydroxide , followed by cyclization
with hydrazine hydrate Then , the
reaction of (3) with deferent aromatic
aldehydes in acetic acid afforded the
corresponding compounds (4-9) in
good yields. The structure of the
prepared compounds were confirmed
by IR spectral data . Thus , the IR
spectrum of (3) showed the presence
of (NH) group at 3200 ,Q{H thion
lorm ) at 3140 cm-r. tC-S.11340 cm-r.
tC-\.tl6l0 cm-r, (SHt2700 cm-r 'rol

.Condensation of compound (3) with
aryl aldehydes was found to produce
the corresponding N-arylidene (4-9) .

The IR spectra of the compounds (4-9)
shor.r ed rhe presence of C .N at ( lo00-
l650tcm-' with the mercapro group at
(2650-2700) cm-'and fNH. rhion form )

at (j 130-3 180)cm-' .(Fig. II. Table llll.
The UV spectra also revealed the
presence of n-) n* and n -)n*transitions which confirmed the
presence of ion pair of hetero atom and
aromatic ring , (Fig. I, Table II) .
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Biological Testing
Antimicrobial activity of the

compounds (3-9) was examined by
agar diffusion method t20l , using four
different species i.e (Escherichia coli ,

Staphylococcus aureus, Salmonella
typhi, P seudomonas. aerugenosa) .The

11

6.0
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Fig.(I): UV spectrum for the compound (3)
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['ig.(II): IR spectrum for the compound (3)
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results indicated that all the assayed
compounds showed activity against the
tested organisms up to 3.2 Mg/disk.

Among this group of organism
Stctph.aureus and Ps.aerugenosa
showed higher sensitivity towards the
mentioned compounds Table (V).
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Table (III) :IR spectra data (cm-r) of Schiff,s bases compounds (4_9).

Table (I) :The physicat properties of Schiffs bases compounds (4_9)

Compd. R M.P OC Yield 7" Crvstal. Solvent
4 4-CH3 770 68 Ethanol
5 4-OH 200 80
6 4-NO2 1ts 67
7 4-N(CH3)' 215 75
8 4-Ct 1s0 70
9 2,4-d(OH) /5 69

Table (II) : Ultra Violet spectral data of Schiff s bases compounds (4_9)

A1m?x

nm

A2m?x

nm
Az

4 350 1.08 275 0.8s 276,1.08
5 381 0.86 28s 1.32
6 3s0 1.28 279 1.61
7 380 1.r5 278 1.23
8 380 0.98 281 0.70
9 370 1.0s 283 0.25

C=N

lmine
SH

4 1610 3I40 1500,1575 2650 CH3:2990
5 1620 3160 1500,1550 2700 OH:3350
6 1650 3145 r490,1560 2680 NOz :1520, 1348
7 1600 3130 1500,1590 2680 CH3:2985
8 1630 3140 1500,1570 2650
9 1625 3r80 1500,1580 2580 OH:3370
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Table (IV) :Physical properties and C.H.N analysis of the synthesized
compounds

Comp
. No.

Molecu!ar
Formula

Caled / found
CYo H" N%

.' 111 1n
CqHroNaOS

48.63
48.63

4.53
4.52

25.2t
25.21

4 324.40 CrrHrcNrOS
62.94
62.93

4.97
4.98

17.27
17.26

5 326.37 CreHrNrOzS
s8.88
58.88

4.32
4.32

17.17
17.16

6 355.37 CreHr:NsO:S
54.08
54.06

3.69
3.70

19.71
79.71

7 353.44 CrsHuNsOS
6t.t'7
61.t7

5.42
5.41

19.81
19.80

8 344.05 CroHrsClN+OS
55.73
55.73

3.80
3.79

16.25
16.24

9 342.37 CrrHr,rNnO:S
56.13
56.12

4.12
4.t2

16.36
16.36

Table (V) : Antimicrobial activity of the models compounds

No.Gompd E. coli Sal.typhi
++ + + +

4 ++ + ++
5 ++ t +
6 + +
7 + + + t
8 + + +

9 ++ + ++
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