Synthesis and study the biological activity of some new derivatives of 1,2,4-triazole compounds Gazwan H. Abed Elwahab Al-Somaidai University of Tikrit / College of Science / Department of Chemistry Tikrit , Iraq.

<u>Received 13 /4 /2005</u> : accepted 29 /5 /2005

Abstract:

Some derivatives of triazoles have been synthesized . These derivatives (Schiff's bases) were resulted from the reaction of (3-(4-methoxy phenyl)-4-amino-5-mercapto-1,2,4-triazole and the corresponding substituted benzaldehydes in presence of glacial acetic acid . The chemical structures of the products were characterized by IR and UV spectra, elemental analysis C.H.N and the biological activity were studied against different kinds of bacteria.

> تحضير ودراسة الفعالية البايولوجية لبعض المشتقات الجديدة من مركبات 4,2,1-ترايازول .

> > **غزوان حسن عبد الوهاب الصميدعي** جامعة تكريت / كلية العلوم / قسم الكيمياء / تكريت /العراق .

المستخلص

تم تحضير بعض مشتقات الترايازولات . وهذه المشتقات (قواعد شيف) ناتجة من تفاعل (3-(بارا -ميثوكسي فنيل)-4-امين 5- مركبتو- 4,2,1-ترايازول مع بنزلديهايدات معوضة مختلفة بوجود حامض الخليك التلجي . التركيب الكيميائي للنواتج تم تشخيصه بواسطة اطياف الاشعه تحت الحمراء IR و فوق البنفسجيه UV واجراء التحليل العنصري C.H.N كما تم دراسة الفعالية البايولوجية ضد انواع مختلفة من البكتريا .

Key words: Synthesis ,Biological activity, Derivatives , 1,2,4-triazole, Compounds

Introduction

Different substituted triazoles and other heterocyclic compounds have been synthesized and received attention for their much pharmacological properties [1-8], Thus, different derivatives of triazole were found to be as useful as medicaments especially in the treatment of and autoimmune inflammatory diseases, tumors as N-(1-oxyl-2,2,5,5tetramethylpyrrolin-3-yl)-N'-

(mercapto-1,2,4-triazol-4-yl)ureas and N-(3-aryl-5-mercapto-1,2,4-triazol-4-yl)-(1-oxyl-2,2,5,5-

tetramethylpyrrolin-3-yl)acidamide ^[9]. Triazoles and related compounds exhibited antifungal as 4-allyl/amino-5-aryl-1,2,4-triazoles ^[10] and 4substituted aryl-5-(1-phenyl-5-methyl-1,2,3-triazol-4-yl)-1,2,4-triazol-3-

thiones ^[11-12], antiviral as 1-beta-Dribofuranosyl-1,2,4-triazole-3-

carboxamide ^[13], bacteriostatic such as 4,4'-bis(1,2,4-triazole ^[10,14] and insecticidal activities such as 3-(3-thiophenyl)-4-amino-5-mercapto 1,2,4-triazole ^[15]. Keeping this in view, we have synthesized some Schiff's bases of triazole ring.

Experimental Materials

Melting points were determined by using as "Electrothermal", melting points apparatus and remain uncorrected. The IR pectra were recorded on a shimadzu infrared spectrophotometer in KBr discs (v in cm⁻¹). Melting points, crystallization solvents and percentage yields are listed in Table (I). UV specra were recorded on shimadzu Table (II). Elemental analysis (C.H.N)was performed by micro analytical uniton corlo Erba model (1106) Table (III).

1) Preparation of 4-methoxyphenyl methyl benzoate (anisate) by ^[16].

A mixture of 4-methoxybenzoic acid (0.1 Mole), excess of methanol and concentrated sulphuric acid (4-5 mls) was refluxed for 4-5 hrs with stirring. After that the solvent was distilled under vacuum, the product washed by sodium bicarbonate, extracted by diethyl ether (30 mls) and dryed by anhydrous magnesium sulfate . (Melting Point (M.p) = 49-51 °C, Yield = 85 %).

2) Preparation of 4-Methoxy benzoyl hydrazine (anisoyl hydrazide)(2) ^[17]

Hydrazine hydrate (0.1 Mole) was added to a solution of 4-methoxy methyl benzoate (0.1 Mole) in ethanol (20 ml.) with continuous stirring and heating . Stirring and reflux was continued for 3hrs. and the precipitated solid was filtered , recrystallised , washed with water and finally dried. (M.p = 93-95 °C, Yield = 80%).

3) Preparation of 3-(4-Methoxy phenyl)- 4-amino-5-mercapto-1,2,4-triazol (3) $^{[18]}$.

Carbon disulphide (0.1 Mole) was added to a solution of 4-Methoxy benzoyl hydrazine (2)(0.1 Mole) and potassium hydroxide (0.1 Mole) in ethanol (25 ml.) with continuous stirring at room temperature . Stirring was continued for 5 hrs. and then the precipitated solid was filtered, washed with ether, dried and suspended in hydrazine hydrate 98 % (10 ml.) and heated under reflux for 2 hrs. On cooling, the mixture was diluted with water (100 ml.) and filtered, then the filtrate was neutralized with 10 % HCl . The separated crude products was filtered, dried and crtstallized.

$$\begin{split} M.p &= 145\text{-7}\,^{\circ}\text{C} \text{, Yield} = 85 \% \text{ . IR}: \\ 1340 \text{ cm}^{-1}(\text{C=S}) \text{, } 1610 \text{ cm}^{-1} \text{ (C=N)} \text{,} \\ 2700 \text{ cm}^{-1} \text{ (SH)} \text{, } 3114 \text{ cm}^{-1} \text{ (NH} \text{,} \end{split}$$

thion form) and 3200 cm⁻¹ (NH₂).UV : 361 nm , 278 nm, 275 nm^[19].

4) Preparation of 3-(4-Methoxy phenyl)-4-arylideneamino-5mercapto-1,2,4-triazol (4-9).

A mixture of substituted benzaldehydes (0.1 Mole), absolute ethanol (20 ml.) and 3-(4-methoxy phenyl)4-arylideneamino 5-Mercapto-1,2,4-triazole (3)(0.1 Mole) with (1-2) drops of glacial acetic acid was refluxed for 1hr. with continuous stirring . After cooling to room temperature the precipitate was filtered , dried and recrystallized from ethanol, (Table I).

Results and discussion

The starting materiel, 3-(4-Methoxy phenyl)4-arylideneamino-5mercapto-1,2,4-triazole (3) was prepared by the method of Reid and Heidel ^[18], by the interaction of 4methoxy benzoyl hydrazine (2) with carbon disulphide and potassium

hydroxide, followed by cyclization with hydrazine hydrate . Then , the reaction of (3) with deferent aromatic aldehydes in acetic acid afforded the corresponding compounds (4-9) in good yields. The structure of the prepared compounds were confirmed by IR spectral data . Thus , the IR spectrum of (3) showed the presence of (NH₂) group at 3200 ,(NH thion form) at 3140 cm⁻¹, (C=S)1340 cm⁻¹. (C=N)1610 cm⁻¹, (SH)2700 cm⁻¹ ^[19] .Condensation of compound (3) with aryl aldehydes was found to produce the corresponding N-arylidene (4-9). The IR spectra of the compounds (4-9) showed the presence of C=N at (1600-1650) cm⁻¹ with the mercapto group at (2650-2700) cm⁻¹and (NH, thion form) at (3130-3180)cm⁻¹ ,(Fig. II, Table III). The UV spectra also revealed the presence of $n \rightarrow \pi^*$ and $\pi \rightarrow \pi^*$ transitions which confirmed the presence of ion pair of hetero atom and aromatic ring, (Fig. I, Table II).



(4-9) R = 4-Me, OH, NO₂, N(CH₃)₂, Cl, 2,4-dihydroxy



Fig.(I): UV spectrum for the compound (3)



Fig.(II): IR spectrum for the compound (3)

Biological Testing

Antimicrobial activity of the compounds (3-9) was examined by agar diffusion method ^[20], using four different species i.e (*Escherichia coli*, *Staphylococcus aureus*, *Salmonella typhi*, *Pseudomonas. aerugenosa*). The

results indicated that all the assayed compounds showed activity against the tested organisms up to 3.2 Mg/disk .

Among this group of organism *Staph.aureus* and *Ps.aerugenosa* showed higher sensitivity towards the mentioned compounds Table (V).

Compd.	R	M.P °C	Yield %	Crystal, Solvent
4	4-CH ₃	170	68	Ethanol
5	4-OH	200	80	=
6	$4-NO_2$	115	67	=
7	4-N(CH ₃) ₂	215	75	=
8	4-Cl	150	70	=
9	2,4-di(OH)	75	69	=

Table (I) : The physical properties of Schiff's bases compounds (4-9)

Table (II) : Ultra Violet spectral data of Schiff's bases compounds (4-9)

Compd. No.	λ₁max nm	A ₁	λ₂max nm	A ₂	λ₃max (nm), A₃	
4	350	1.08	275	0.85	276 1.08	
5	381	0.86	285	1.32		
6	350	1.28	279	1.61		
7	380	1.15	278	1.23		
8	.380	0.98	281	0.70		
9	370	1.05	283	0.25		

Table (III) : IR spectra data (cm⁻¹) of Schiff 's bases compounds (4-9).

Compd. No.	C = N Imine	N-H	C=C Aromatic	SH	Others
4	1610	3140	1500,1575	2650	CH ₃ : 2990
5	1620	3160	1500,1550	2700	OH : 3350
6 .	1650	3145	1490,1560	2680	NO ₂ :1520, 1348
7	1600	3130	1500,1590	2680	CH ₃ : 2985
8	1630	3140	1500,1570	2650	
9	1625	3180	1500,1580	2580	OH: 3370

Comp	Molecular	Molecular	Caled / found		
. No.	Weight	Formula	C %	Н %	N %
3	222.27	C H N OS	48.63	4.53	25.21
2		C9H10N4OS	48.63	4.52	25.21
4	324.40	C H N OS	62.94	4.97	17.27
		C17H16H4US	62.93	4.98	17.26
5	326.37	CUNOS	58.88	4.32	17.17
		$C_{16} \Pi_{14} \Pi_{4} O_{25}$	58.88	4.32	17.16
6	355.37	CHNOS	54.08	3.69	19.71
Ŭ	000007	C16H131 5035	54.06	3.70	19.71
7	7 353.44	C ₁₈ H ₁₉ N ₅ OS	61.17	5.42	19.81
			61.17	5.41	19.80
8 💊 344.05	344.05	C ₁₆ H ₁₃ ClN ₄ OS	55.73	3.80	16.25
	e i noe		55.73	3.79	16.24
9	342.37	C.H.N.O.S	56.13	4.12	16.36
		C161114114038	56.12	4.12	16.36

Table (IV) : Physical properties and C.H.N analysis of the synthesized compounds

Table (V) : Antimicrobial activity of the models compounds

No .Compd	Staph. aureus	E. coli	Sal.typhi	Ps.aerugenosa
3	++	+	+	+
4	++	±	-	++
5	++	±	-	+
6	+	-	-	±
7	+	+	±	±
8	+	±	-	±
9	++	±	-	++

Reference

1- Hui XP., Zhang LM., Zhang ZY., WANG q., and Wang F., *Indian J. of Chemistry* 1999;vol. 38, Iss9, pp1066-69.

2- Leite-Lfec, Ramos MN., Dasilva JBP., Miranda ALP., Fraga CAM., and Barreiro EJ, *FARMACO* 2003; vol.54, Iss(11-12), pp 747-57.

3- Liu SY., Hui XP., Xu PF., and Zhang ZY., Chemical Journal of Chinese University of Chinese 2000; vol.21, Iss9, pp 1386-1390.
4- Chem HS., Li ZM., and Han YF., J. of agricultural and food chemistry 2000; vol. 48, Iss 19, pp5312-5315.
5- AM R., Al-Hassani, A. H. Jassim and M. Al-Abachi, *National Journal* of chemistry, vol. 9, 115-125 (2003). 6- Abdel Kader M., Eid Mohga M.,and Nasser Khalil S. A. M. *Molecules* 2003; 8, 744-55.

7- Salerno L., Siracusa M., Guerrera F., Romeo G., Pittala V., Modica M., Mennini T.,and Russo F., *Arkivoc* 2004; 312-324.

8- Zamani Kh., Faghihi Kh., Reza Sangi M., and Zolgharnein J., *Turk J. Chem.* 2003;119-25, 27.

9- Zhang Y. Sun XW. Zhang ZY.
Wang Q. and Wang SF., J. Chin.
Chem. Soc. 2000, 47, 6, 1263-1266.
10- Emami S. and Shafiee A.,
Heterocycles.2001;55,11, 2059-2074.
11- Chu CH. Hui XP. Zhang Y.

Zhang ZY. Li ZC. and Liao RA., J. Chin. Chem. Soc. 2001; 48, 1, pp. 121-125.

12-Colanceska-Ragenovic K. Dimova V. Kakurinov V. and Molnar DG. . *Molecules* 2001; 6, 10, 815-824,.

13- Milovanovic GA. Cakar MM. Vucic NB. and Jokanovic M.

Mikrochim. Acta. 2000;135, 3-4, pp. 173-178.

14- Lavrenova LG. Bikzhanova GA. Sheludyakova LA. Ikorskii VN.

Shvedenkov YG. , Russ. J. Org. Chem. 2001 ;46,11,1674-1677.

15- Chohan ZH. and Kausar S. J.

Chem. Soc. Pak. 2001; 24,3, 163-167.

16- Vogel I.A., *A text Book of Practical Organic Chemistry* :Third Ed.,*Longman Group Ltd. London*1974. 17- Baker W., Haksar C.N., and Meomic J.F.W., *J. Chem. Soc.*1950 ; 170.

18- Reid J.R., and Heindel N.D., J. Heterocycl. Chem. 1976, 13,925.

19- Silverstein R.M., Basler G.C., and Morrill T.C., Spectrometric Identification of Organic compounds: Fourth Ed., John Wiley and Sons, Inc. New York 1980.

20- Bauer A.W., Kirby W.A.M., Sherris J.S., and Turk M., *Amer.J. Clin. Patho.* 1966, 45, 493-496.